according to the 1950 federal census and over 15 and less than 18 full and fractional townships the salary of the judge of probate shall be not less than \$5500 nor more than \$7500 to be fixed by the county board per annum.

Approved April 26, 1957.

## CHAPTER 706-H. F. No. 1638

An act relating to aid to the disabled; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 245.24, Subdivision 2; 245.25, Subdivision 3. as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 245.24, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Medical services. The county agency may designate and pay for the services of a physician or physicians to assist it in investigating applications for assistance, for the purpose of determining the eligibility and the possibility of physical restoration of applicants or recipients, and to provide treatment for physical rehabilitation.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 245.25, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 588, Section 2 is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Amount of assistance. The amount of assistance shall be fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations of the state agency, but in no case shall it be an amount which exceeds a total of \$70 a month.

Approved April 26, 1957.

## CHAPTER 707-H. F. No. 1765

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certain county officials in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary, county treasurer and auditor. In all counties of this state having over 14,000 and less than

15,000 inhabitants, according to the 1950 federal census, and over 19 and less than 25 full and fractional congressional townships and a land area of over 500 and less than 600 square miles, the salary of the county treasurer and county auditor may be increased by the county board by an amount not in excess of 20 percent above the amount now provided by law.

Sec. 2. Salary, county board. In such counties, members of the board of county commissioners shall receive an increase of 20 percent above the amount now provided by law.

Approved April 26, 1957.

## CHAPTER 708-H. F. No. 1791

An act relating to the terms of district court in the eleventh judicial district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.19, Subdivisions 1 and 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.19, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 485, Section 1, is amended to read:
- 484.19 Eleventh judicial district; terms of court. Subdivision 1. General terms of district court in the counties constituting the eleventh judicial district shall be held each year at the times herein specified.

Carlton County: On the second Monday in February, on the first Monday in June, and on the second Monday in October.

Cook County: On the third Monday in April and on the third Monday in October.

Lake County: On the first Monday in June and the second Monday in January.

- St. Louis County: On the second *Monday* after the first day in January, on the third *Monday* in April, on the first *Tuesday* after the first Monday in September and on the first *Monday* in November.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.19, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 485, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. In addition to the general terms of the district court in St. Louis County to be held at the county seat, gen-